

No. 07-411

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PLAINS COMMERCE BANK,

Petitioner,

v.

LONG FAMILY LAND and CATTLE COMPANY, INC.,
RONNIE LONG, LILA LONG,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE STATES OF
IDAHO, ALASKA, FLORIDA, OKLAHOMA,
NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
UTAH, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho
CLAY R. SMITH
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
700 W. State Street
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400

[Additional Appearances On Inside Cover]

TALIS J. COLBERG
Attorney General
State of Alaska

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
State of Florida

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

LARRY LONG
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
State of Washington

J. B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General
State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. MONTANA'S FIRST EXCEPTION IS PREDICATED ON A NONMEMBER'S VOLUNTARY SUBMISSION TO TRIBAL AUTHORITY AND, WHERE ADJUDICATORY JURISDICTION IS INVOLVED, REQUIRES ACTUAL AND CLEAR CONSENT TO THE EXERCISE OF SUCH JURISDICTION	8
II. NEITHER THE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN PETITIONER AND RESPONDENT LONG COMPANY NOR THE GUARANTY AGREEMENT WITH THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONDENTS PROVIDE A BASIS FOR THE IMPOSITION OF TRIBAL COMMON LAW TORT LIABILITY UPON PETITIONER UNDER THE FIRST MONTANA EXCEPTION.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1307 (2007).....	30
<i>Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999).....	32
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baraga Prods., Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 971 F. Supp. 294 (W.D. Mich. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 156 F.3d 1228 (6th Cir. 1998) (unpublished op.).....	31
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	1, 12
<i>Brevet Int'l, Inc. v. Great Plains Luggage Co.</i> , 604 N.W.2d 268 (S.D. 2000).....	26
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	15, 16, 17
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	21, 22
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	29
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	30
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	1, 20, 21, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	13
<i>Flat Ctr. Farms, Inc. v. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 49 P.3d 578 (Mont.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1046 (2002).....	31
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	30
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	1
<i>Kan. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Ross</i> , 521 N.W.2d 107 (S.D. 1994).....	26
<i>Kennerly v. District Court</i> , 400 U.S. 423 (1971) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	13
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	35
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1983).....	1
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	15, 16
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	1
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	30
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	1, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Osloond v. Osloond</i> , 609 N.W.2d 118 (S.D. 2000).....	26
<i>Pourier v. South Dakota Department of Revenue</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395 (S.D. 2003), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 674 N.W.2d 314 (2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1064 (2005).....	31
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	28
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2893 (2006).....	31
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993) ...	1, 16
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Engineering</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	36
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	1, 21
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846).....	27
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	1, 8
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	29
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	1, 15, 16, 17, 28
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	30
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	10, 13, 15, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enter. Corp.</i> , 147 P.3d 1275 (Wash. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2161 (2007).....	30
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	36
42 U.S.C. § 1983	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	14, 36
Pub. L. No. 101-511, 104 Stat. 1856 (1990)	21
Pub. L. No. 102-137, 105 Stat. 646 (1991).....	21
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.4	1
REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. part 103 (2007)	9, 24
25 C.F.R. § 11.1 (1958).....	13
25 C.F.R. § 11.22C (1958)	13
25 C.F.R. § 103.3	9
25 C.F.R. § 103.5	27
25 C.F.R. § 103.25(a).....	27
25 C.F.R. § 103.44	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

23 Att’y Gen. Op. 214 (1900)	16
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965)	7, 8
Stephen Conn, <i>Mid-Passage – The Navajo Tribe and Its First Legal Revolution</i> , 6 Am. Indian L. Rev. 329 (1978)	13
